O.A. 74/2017 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri P.P. Khaparde, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K. Pande, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that he could not carry out the amendment as per earlier order dated 26/07/2021. He seeks further one week time to carry out the necessary amendment. One week time is granted to carry out the amendment and amended copy be supplied to the ld. P.O.

S.O. one week.

Member (J).

O.A. 216/2019 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri D.M. Surjuse, ld .counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M. Ghogre, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. The Id. P.O. files reply of R-1 to 6. It is taken on record. Copy is supplied to the other side. The Id. P.O. submits that reply of R-1 to 6 is sufficient to decide the matter.
- 3. The learned counsel for the applicant wants to file rejoinder. At his request, **S.O. two** weeks.

Member (J).

O.A. 873/2019 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri R. Darda, Id. counsel for the applicant, Shri H.K. Pande, Id. P.O. for R-1&2 and Shri S. Khandekar, Id. counsel for R-3.

- 2. The learned P.O. files reply of R-1&2. It is taken on record. Copies are supplied to the other sides. The reply of R-3 is already filed on record.
- 3. The matter is admitted and kept for final hearing.
- 4. The ld. P.O. waives notice for R-1&2.
- 5. The ld. counsel for the applicant is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any.

S.O. in due course.

Member (J).

O.A. 1072/2019 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri D.M. Surjuse, Id. counsel for the applicant, Shri H.K. Pande, Id. P.O. for R-1 to 3,5&6 and none for R-4.

- 2. The ld. P.O. files reply of R-1 to 6. It is taken on record. Copy is given to the ld. counsel for the applicant.
- 3. The ld. counsel for the applicant wants to file rejoinder. At his request, **S.O. after two weeks.**

Member (J).

O.A. 137/2020 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

None for the applicant. Heard Shri A.M. Khadatkar, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. The learned P.O. files reply of R-2. It is taken on record.
- 3. The matter is admitted and kept for final hearing.
- 4. The ld. P.O. waives notice for the respondents.

S.O. in due course.

Member (J).

O.A. 213/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

None for the applicant. Shri V.A. Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O.** three weeks for filing reply.

Member (J).

O.A. 262/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

None for the applicant. Shri H.K. Pande, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. four** weeks for filing reply.

Member (J).

O.A. 287/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri R.L. Kadu, Id .counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I. Khan, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. The learned P.O. files reply of R-2 to 5. It is taken on record. Copy is given to the Id. counsel for the applicant. The Id. P.O. submits that the reply of R-2 to 5 is sufficient to decide the matter.
- 3. The matter is admitted and kept for final hearing.
- 4. The ld. P.O. waives notice for the respondents.

S.O. in due course.

Member (J).

O.A. 405/2021 (S.B.)

(Dr. Arun Y. Humne Vs. State of Mah.& ors.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard the applicant in person and Shri A.M. Ghogre, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. The applicant pointed out the order of this Tribunal dated 20/10/2021 and in para-3 of the said order, the following observation / direction is given –
- "(3) The Id. P.O. submits that in this matter the Special Counsel has been appointed from Mumbai and therefore fixed date may be given. In view of this, the matter is fixed on 17/11/2021 and on this date the Special Counsel should appear to argue the matter, otherwise, the matter will be heard and decided in his absence".
- 3. The applicant has also pointed out the order of this Tribunal dated 27/05/2021 and particularly para-5, which is as under –
- "(5) In view thereof. the parties are directed to maintain status-quo as on today till further orders".
- 4. As per the submission of the learned CPO, the salary of applicant was paid by the Dean, Government Medical College,

Chandrapur and now he is transferred to Nandurbar, but he is not joined on the transferred place, therefore, his payment is not made from the date of the transfer order.

- 5. As per the submission of the applicant, 7th has till he received the salary September,2021, but thereafter he has not received the salary. On the earlier date, the specific order was passed by this Tribunal directing that the matter is fixed on 17/11/2021 and on this date the Special Counsel should appear to argue the matter, otherwise, the matter will be heard and decided in his absence.
- 6. The learned CPO has submitted that the Special Counsel Shri Acharya is appointed in this matter and he will appear on the next date and for that purpose two weeks time is required. The **matter is fixed on 3/12/2021** and on that date the matter will be heard finally and will not be adjourned on any ground.

S.O. 03/12/2021.

Steno copy be supplied to the ld. CPO.

Member (J).

O.A. 443/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri S.N. Gaikwad, Id .counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I. Khan, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. two weeks** for filing reply as a last chance.

Member (J).

O.A. 599/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri S.K. Wankhede, Id .counsel for the applicants and Shri V.A. Kulkarni, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O.** two weeks for filing reply as a last chance.

Member (J).

O.A. 634/2021 (S.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

None for the applicant. Shri V.A. Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for R-1.

Await service of R-2 to 5.

S.O. four weeks.

Member (J).

O.A. 659/2021 with C.A. 356/2021 (S.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri N.R. Saboo, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M. Ghogre, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. As per submission made by the Id. P.O., the respondent no.2 is complied the order dated 3/11/2021 passed by the Tribunal. Now the applicant has resumed his duty as Forest Guard at Tirkhedi, Forest Range Salekasa. The order dated 16/11/2021 issued by the respondent no.2 is filed on record by the Id. P.O. It is marked Exh-A.
- 3. The learned counsel submits that he wants to file rejoinder. He is permitted to do so.
- 4. The matter is admitted and kept for final hearing.
- 5. The ld. P.O. waives notice for R-1&2.

S.O. after three weeks.

Member (J).

O.A. 734/2021 (S.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

None for the applicant. Shri A.M. Ghogre, Id. P.O. for R-1.

Await service of R-2&3.

S.O. four weeks.

Member (J).

O.A. 902/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri S.P. Palshikar, Id. counsel for the applicant, Shri A.M. Ghogre, Id. P.O. for R-1&2 and Shri S.N. Gaikwad, Id. counsel appears on behalf of respondent no.3.

- 2. The ld. P.O. files reply of R-2. It is taken on record. Copy is given to the ld. counsel for the applicant.
- 3. The ld. counsel for respondent no.3 seeks time to file reply. At his request, <u>S.O.</u> 8/12/2021.

Member (J).

O.A. 928/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri S.P. Palshikar, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A. Kulkarni, Id. PO for the respondents.

At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. three** weeks for filing reply.

Member (J).

O.A. 697/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri N.R. Saboo, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I. Khan, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. This Tribunal has passed the order on 25/10/2021 and in para-4 of the said order, the respondent no.2 was directed that "to submit a proposal as per provisions of the Maharashtra Government Servants Regulation of Transfers and Prevention of Delay in Discharge of Official Duties Act, 2005 (hereinafter referred to as "Transfers Act,2005" for brevity) to his immediate superior authority, i.e., the Chief Conservator of Forests, Nagpur and after taking prior approval post the applicant at Fulchur Naka".
- 3. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that this order is not complied till date and proposal is not forwarded to the Chief Conservator of Forests, Nagpur.
- 4. The learned P.O. submits that the post at Fulchur Naka is not vacant because of stay granted by this Tribunal.
- 5. The learned P.O. is directed to get instructions from the Forest Department /

respondents as to whether the orders passed by this Tribunal are complied or not. The learned P.O. to file detailed reply in that respect on next date.

S.O. 30/11/2021.

Member (J).

O.A. 781/2021 (S.B.)

(Chandrakant M. Kute Vs. State of Mah. & ors.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri S.P. Palshikar, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M. Khadatkar, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. As per submission made by the learned counsel for the applicant, the grievance of the applicant is redressed and therefore nothing survives in the present O.A.
- 3. Looking to the submission made by the ld. counsel for the applicant, the O.A. is disposed off. No order as to costs.

Member (J).

O.A. 974/2021 (S.B.)

(B.D. Kuldipake Vs. State of Mah. & Ors.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Smt. S.W. Deshpande, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A. Deo, Id. CPO for the State.

- 2. Issue notice to the respondents returnable <u>after three weeks</u>. Learned C.P.O. waives notice for State. Hamdast allowed.
- 3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 5. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.
- 6. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced

along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

7. In case notice is not collected within three days and if service report on affidavit is not filed three days before returnable date. Original Application shall stand dismissed without reference to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

S.O. after three weeks

Member (J).

O.A. 986/2021 (S.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri D.M. Totey, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K. Pande, Id. PO for the State.

2. From the record it appears that the office objections are not removed. The learned counsel for the applicant is directed to remove office objections within one week.

S.O. one week.

Member (J).

O.A. 866/2018 (S.B.)

(V.N. Khanorkar Vs. State of Mah. & Ors.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

None for the applicant. Heard Shri A.P. Potnis, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. The applicant prayed for direction to the respondent no.2 to pay arrears on account of difference of pay and allowances as per the 5th and 6th Pay Commission. On 17/9/2021 in para-2 of the order, it is observed that as per correspondence dated 30/08/2021 the applicant has been already paid arrears of Rs.3,59,660/- and therefore nothing survives in the O.A. Today nobody appeared for the applicant. It appears that the grievance of the applicant is redressed and therefore today he is not present before the Tribunal.
- 3. Along with the correspondence dated 30/08/2021, the Xerox copy of cheque of Rs.3,59,660/- in the name of applicant and receipt of applicant are also attached. From these papers, it appears that the applicant has received arrears of pay as per 5th and 6th Pay Commission.
- 4. As prayed by the applicant the grievance of the applicant is redressed and therefore nothing survives in the O.A.
- 5. Hence, the O.A. is disposed off. No order as to costs.

Member (J).

O.A. 581/2019 with C.A. 150/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar,

Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri N.W. Almelkar, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.P. Potnis, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. The learned counsel has filed rejoinder / additional submission on behalf of the applicant on affidavit. It is taken on record. Copy is given to the learned P.O.

3. As per submission of the learned counsel for the applicant during pendency of the present O.A., the applicant is again suspended and the departmental enquiry is not yet started.

4. The learned P.O. wants to file reply to the rejoinder filed by the applicant.

S.O. three weeks for filing reply.

Member (J).

O.A. 608/2020 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri S.P. Palshikar, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I. Khan, Id. P.O. for R-1&2. None for respondent no.3.

At the request of ld. counsel for the applicant, **S.O.** 2nd week of December, 2021.

Member (J).

O.A. 640/2020 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri R.M. Fating, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K. Pande, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

At the request of Id. P.O., <u>S.O.</u> <u>30/11/2021.</u>

Member (J).

O.A. 302/2018 with C.A. 204/2020 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri R.V. Shiralkar, Id. counsel for the applicants and Shri A.P. Potnis, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. The learned counsel for the applicant submitted that the present matter is heard by the Hon'ble Vice-Chairman. Hence, this matter be placed before the Hon'ble Vice-Chairman.

Member (J).

O.A. 744/2019(S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri R.V. Shiralkar, Id. counsel for the applicants and Shri A.M. Ghogre, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. The learned counsel for the applicant submitted that the present matter is heard by the Hon'ble Vice-Chairman. Hence, this matter be placed before the Hon'ble Vice-Chairman.

Member (J).

O.A. 675/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri A.P. Sadavarte, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M. Khadatkar, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

With the consent of both the parties, **S.O. 30/11/2021 (PH).**

Member (J).

O.A. 676/2021 (S.B.)

Coram: Hon'ble Shri Justice M.G. Giratkar, Member (J).

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Heard Shri A.P. Sadavarte, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M. Khadatkar, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

With the consent of both the parties, **S.O.** 30/11/2021 (PH).

Member (J).

*dnk.

O.A. No. 1048/2019(D.B)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. A. P. Sadavarte, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. M.I. Khan, ld. P.O for the respondents.

At the request of ld. P.O., S.O. two weeks for filing reply

O.A. No. 93/2020(D.B)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. C.V. Jagdale and A.D. Bhorkar, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. H.K. Pande, ld. P.O for the respondents.

At the request of ld. P.O., S.O. two weeks for filing reply

O.A. No. 231/2020(D.B)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

C.A. No. 136/2020

Shri. I. N. Choudhari, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. M. I. Khan, ld. P.O for the respondents.

Put up this matter on 22/11/2021.

O.A. No. 627/2021(D.B)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri.S.P. Palshikar, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. M.I. Khan, ld. P.O for the respondents.

At the request of ld. P.O., S.O. two weeks for filing reply

O.A. No. 730/2021(D.B)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

C.A. No. 278/2021

Mrs. S.V. Kolhe, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. V.A. Kulkarni, ld. P.O for the respondents.

Put up this matter on 23/11/2021.

O.A. No. 780/2021(D.B)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

C.A. No. 312/2021

Shri. G.K. Bhusari ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O for the respondents.

S.O. three weeks.

O.A. No. 803/2021(D.B)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. R. M. Fating, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. A.P. Potnis, ld. P.O for the respondents.

At the request of ld. P.O., S.O. two weeks for filing reply

C.P. No. 46/2021 In O.A. No. 405/2021(D.B)

 $Coram: Shri\ M.A. Lovekar,\ Member\ (J)$

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. A.Y. Humne Applicant in person and Shri. A. M. Khadatkar, ld. P.O for the respondents.

S.O .03.12.2021 for reply.

O.A. No. 709/2018(D.B)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. S.P. Palshikar, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. H.K.Pande, ld. P.O for the respondents.

At the request of ld. P.O., S.O. two weeks.

O.A. No.972/2021(D.B)

Coram : Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. T. M. Zaheer, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. S.A.Deo, ld. C.P.O for the respondents.

S.O.18.11.2021

O.A. No.987/2021(D.B)

Coram : Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. R.S. Naktode, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. S.A.Deo, ld. C.P.O for the respondents.

S.O.18.11.2021

O.A. No.1018/2021(D.B)

Coram : Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. A. S. Deshmukh, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. S.A.Deo, ld. C.P.O for the respondents.

S.O.18.11.2021

O.A. No.1019/2021(D.B)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri.A. S. Deshmukh, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. S.A.Deo, ld. C.P.O for the respondents.

S.O.18.11.2021

O.A. No.806/2021(D.B)

Coram : Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri A.R. Ingole, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri.A.P. Potnis, ld. P.O for the respondents.

S.O. two weeks for reply.

O.A. No.897/2021(D.B)

 $Coram: Shri\ M.A. Lovekar,\ Member\ (J)$

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. R.M. Fating, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. V. A. Kulkarni, ld. P.O for the respondents.

S.O. two weeks for reply.

O.A. No.916/2021(D.B)

Coram : Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. K. B. Zinjarde, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. A. M. Khadatkar, ld. P.O for the respondents.

S.O. two weeks for reply.

O.A. No.918/2021(D.B)

Coram : Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. V.G. Bhamburkar, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. V.A. Kulkarni, ld. P.O for the respondents.

S.O. two weeks for reply.

O.A. No.523/2021(D.B)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

C.A. No. 293/2021 & 294/2021.

Shri. R.V. Shiralkar, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. A.M.Ghogare, ld. P.O for the respondents.

The learned counsel for the applicant directed to comply the order of this Tribunal dated dt.11.10.2021.

S.O. 22/11/2021

O.A. No.524/2021(D.B)

Coram : Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. V. Dongre, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. A. M. Khadatkar, ld. P.O for the respondents.

S.O. 22.11.2021 for reply.

O.A. No.525/2021(D.B)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. V. Dongre, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. R. M. Fating for R-6 to 8 & 12 and Shri. A. P. Potnis, ld. P.O for the respondent.

S.O. 22.11.2021 for reply.

O.A. No.1020/2021(D.B)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. S.P. Palshikar, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. S. A. Deo, ld. C.P.O for the respondent.

S.O. 18.11.2021.

O.A. No.1025/2021(D.B)

 $Coram: Shri\ M.A. Lovekar,\ Member\ (J)$

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. R.V.Shiralkar, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. S. A. Deo, ld. C.P.O for the respondent.

S.O. 18.11.2021.

O.A. No.159/2013 (D.B)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. S. P. Palshikar, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri. A. M.Ghogare, ld. P.O for the respondent.

S.O. 01.12.2021.

O.A. No.833/2018 (D.B)

Coram: Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J)

Dated: 17/11/2021.

Shri. S.S. Ghate, ld. counsel for the applicant and none for respondent No. 4 & Shri. A.P. Potnis, ld. P.O for the respondent.

S.O. two weeks.